

PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

23-144 CF

OBTS #		1. Arrest Affidavit 2. Notice to Appear 3. Complaint Affidavit 4. Request for Capias 5. Teen Court Referral	1	Juvenile	N
ORI #	FL0037275C	Florida Department of Corrections – Office of Inspector General		Report #	23-12296
Location of Offense Liberty Correctional Institution			Date of Offense March 12 through June 21, 2023		Date of Arrest
Name: Mayci L Bunkley				Alias:	
Race W – White B – Black	I – Indian American O – Oriental Asian	Sex W F	DOB or Age [REDACTED]	Height 5'2	Weight
Eye Color BROWN		Hair Color BROWN		Complexion	Build MED
Address (Street, Apt. Number)			(City)	(State)	Phone
<input type="checkbox"/> 1. Parent <input type="checkbox"/> 2. Legal Custodian <input type="checkbox"/> 3. Other					Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle)
Address (Street, Apt. Number)					(City) (State) Business Phone () -
Notified By: (Name)		Date	Time	Juvenile Disposition 1. Handled / Processed within Dept and Released 2. Turned over to DOH/C&F 3. Incarcerated (County Jail)	
Released to: (Name)			Relationship	Date	Time
Activity: N, N/A P, Posses	S, Sell B, Buy T, Traffic	R, Smuggle D, Deliver E, Use	K, Dispense / Distribute	M, Manufacture / Produce / Cultivate	Z, Other
Type: N, N/A A, Amphetamine		B, Barbiturate C, Cocaine E, Heroin	H, Hallucinogen M, Marijuana O, Opium / Deriv	P, Paraphernalia / Equipment S, Synthetic	U, Unknown Z, Other
Charge Description Introduction of contraband via written communication			Counts 8	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> Ord	State Violation Number: 944.47(1)(a)1
Violation of Section (ORD)		Activity N	Drug Type N	Amount / Unit	State Attorney Number
Court Number		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PC <input type="checkbox"/> Capias <input type="checkbox"/> AC <input type="checkbox"/> BW <input type="checkbox"/> PW <input type="checkbox"/> Juv. PU <input type="checkbox"/> Citation		Date Issued	Writt. Att. #
				<input type="checkbox"/> Domestic Viol Inj. <input type="checkbox"/> Order of Arrest	
Charge Description Unlawful use of a two-way communication device			Counts 4	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> Ord	State Violation Number: 934.215
Violation of Section (ORD)		Activity N	Drug Type N	Amount / Unit	State Attorney Number
Court Number		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PC <input type="checkbox"/> Capias <input type="checkbox"/> AC <input type="checkbox"/> BW <input type="checkbox"/> PW <input type="checkbox"/> Juv. PU <input type="checkbox"/> Citation		Date Issued	Writt. Att. #
				<input type="checkbox"/> Domestic Viol Inj. <input type="checkbox"/> Order of Arrest	
Charge Description Introduction of contraband (Cellular telephone)			Counts 1	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> Ord	State Violation Number: 944.47(1)(A)6
Violation of Section (ORD)		Activity N	Drug Type N	Amount / Unit	State Attorney Number
Court Number		<input type="checkbox"/> PC <input type="checkbox"/> Capias <input type="checkbox"/> AC <input type="checkbox"/> BW <input type="checkbox"/> PW <input type="checkbox"/> Juv. PU <input type="checkbox"/> Citation		Date Issued	Writt. Att. #
				<input type="checkbox"/> Domestic Viol Inj. <input type="checkbox"/> Order of Arrest	

The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above-named Defendant committed the following Violation of the law:
 March 12 through June 21, 2023 AM. PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Your Affiant is Inspector John Tadlock with the Florida Department of Corrections (FDC) Office of Inspector General (OIG), and the defendant is Correctional Officer Mayci Bunkley (Officer Bunkley) who formerly worked at Liberty Correctional Institution (LCI). Your Affiant has investigated the introduction of contraband at LCI where Officer Bunkley introduced illegal written communications and illegal cellular telephones to inmates in the custody of FDC and the unlawful use of a two-way communication device.

Investigative note: Officer Bunkley was employed by FDC as a Correctional Officer during the dates the offenses were committed which was March 12 through June 21, 2023.

On June 22, 2023, Inspectors with FDC OIG recovered a contraband cellular telephone from Inmate Tramell Jennings's (Inmate Jennings) DC# T82332, possession while he was housed at LCI. The contraband cellular telephone was forensically extracted, and the extraction report detailed the phone number of the contraband telephone as (727) 509-7489 and Inmate Trammel as the primary user.

A full review of the extraction report was conducted which records showed Officer Bunkley used four (4) different telephone numbers to communicate with Inmate Jennings.

Officer Bunkley used her FDC documented personal cell phone number [REDACTED] to communicate via text message with Inmate Jennings between March 12, 2023, and June 11, 2023.

Between the dates of June 11, 2023, and June 21, 2023, Officer Bunkley used the telephone number [REDACTED] to communicate via text message with Inmate Jennings. Officer Bunkley was identified as the user of this telephone number due to her sending digital images of herself to Inmate Jennings.

Between the dates of June 10, 2023, and June 13, 2023, Officer Bunkley used the telephone number [REDACTED] to communicate via text message with Inmate Jennings. Officer Bunkley can be identified as the user of this telephone number because she asked Inmate Jennings for her card number and he responded with a digital image showing the number [REDACTED]. Furthermore, records show this credit card number was issued to Officer Bunkley by Chase Bank.

Between the dates of March 12, 2023, and March 31, 2023, Officer Bunkley used the telephone number [REDACTED] to communicate via text message with Inmate Jennings. Officer Bunkley was identified as the user of this telephone number due to her sending identifiable digital images of herself to Inmate Jennings.

While investigating the illegal communications between Officer Bunkley and Inmate Jennings, it was discovered that on June 10, 2023, at 6:53:28 PM, Officer Bunkley sent Inmate Jennings a digital image of three (3) blue BLU cellular telephones that were individually wrapped in saran wrap. This is a common method of packaging contraband phones to introduce them into a State Correctional Institution. Furthermore, on June 11, 2023, at 4:59:50 PM, Officer Bunkley sent Inmate Jennings a digital image of three (3) IMEI identification tags from new cell phone packages.

Between the dates of September 21, 2023, and August 10, 2023, three (3) contraband cell phones containing the same IMEI numbers sent in the digital image by Officer Bunkley were found inside the secure perimeter of LCI.

During this investigation, it was discovered between the dates of October 8, 2022, and June 25, 2023, using a fictitious username of Marisa Bush / Customer ID 26615459, Officer Bunkley used the Jpay email system to communicate with four (4) different Inmates in FDC custody. Although Jpay is an approved communication platform for FDC inmates, Warden Addison Summers testified that Officer Bunkley was never authorized to use this method for communicating with inmates.

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established indicating Officer Bunkley committed the criminal violations of four (8) counts of Introduction of contraband via written communication in violation of § 944.47(1)(a)(1), four (4) counts, Unlawful use of a two-way communication device in violation of § 934.215, and one (1) count of Introduction of contraband (*cellular telephone*) in violation of Florida State Statute 944.47(1)(a)(6). All criminal violations occurred in Liberty County, Liberty Correctional Institution between the dates of March 12 and June 21, 2023. Your Affiant respectfully requests a warrant be issued for Officer Bunkley for the said criminal violations.

All supporting documents referred to in this affidavit will be available for judicial review and will be further explained in your Affiant's report of investigation.

Ronald W. [Signature] 12/12/23
 Date

<input type="checkbox"/> Miranda Warning		Hold for Agency Name:		Verified By:		Date:		Bond Charge #		Bond Charge #		Bond Charge #	
<input type="checkbox"/> Adults Only Hold for First Appearance		<input type="checkbox"/> Do not Bond Out Reason:		I swear/Affirm the above and attached statements are true and correct		Sworn to And subscribed before me, the undersigned authority this 18 day of December 2023		Returnable Court Date		Returnable Court Time		AM PM	
Officer's / Complainant's Signature John Tadlock		Name/Title of Person Authorized to Administer Oath Joseph Varnum		1. ROR		3. Surety		5. Cert		Type		Type	
Name (Printed)		ID# / Dist		2. Cash		4. Bail / Bond		6. Other		Release Time		AM PM	
										2023 DEC 18 PM 3:04		LIBERTY COUNTY, FLORIDA	
										DANIEL R. STANLEY CLERK/CIRCUIT COURT		FILED	
										D.C.		2	

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND
FOR LIBERTY COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.

-vs-

AGENCY CASE NO. 23-12296

Mayci L Bunkley

Defendant(s)

RACE/SEX: White /female

DOB: [REDACTED]

SSN: [REDACTED]

ADDRESS: [REDACTED]

FILED
LIBERTY COUNTY, FLORIDA
2023 DEC 18 PM 3: 04
DANIEL R. STANLEY
CLERK CIRCUIT COURT
BY: [Signature] D.C.

AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST

Before me, Circuit Court Judge Ronald W. Ferry appeared by affidavit, Inspector John Tadlock, who being sworn, deposes and says:

CHARGE 1:- Introduction of contraband via written communication (8 counts)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between March 12 and June 21, 2023, did then and there knowingly use four different communication devices to introduce written communication into a state correctional institution by sending text messages to a contraband cellular device that was illegally possessed by Inmate Tramell Jennings at the time of the communications. This incident occurred at Liberty Correctional Institution and is contrary to Florida Statute 944.47(1)(a)(1).

CHARGE 2:- Introduction of contraband (Cellular telephone) (1 count)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between March 12 and June 21, 2023, did then and there knowingly conspire and introduce three (3) contraband cellular telephones into Liberty Correctional Institution through unauthorized channels. This action is contrary to Florida Statute 944.47(1)(a)(6).

CHARGE 3:- Unlawful use of a two-way communication device (Cellular telephone) (4 counts)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between March 12 and June 21, 2023, did then and there knowingly use four (4) different communication devices to facilitate the commission of felony offenses. This action is contrary to Florida Statute 934.215.

Your Affiant has documented his probable cause in a Complaint Affidavit attached to this document as EXHIBIT A; wherein, the above violations are further explained. Your Affiant swears that EXHIBIT A is true.

WHEREFORE, your Affiant prays that an arrest warrant be issued according to law, commanding all and singular, the Sheriffs of the State of Florida, to forthwith, arrest said Mayci L Bunkley, and bring her before the court to answer the charge of: Introduction of Contraband via written communication, Introduction of Contraband (cellular telephone), and Unlawful use of a two-way communication device.

[Signature] John Tadlock [REDACTED]
AFFIANT

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS 18 DAY OF December, 2023.

[Signature]

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND

JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR LIBERTY COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.

-vs-

AGENCY CASE NO. 23-12296

Mayci L Bunkley

Defendant(s)

RACE/SEX: White /female

DOB: [REDACTED]

SSN: [REDACTED]

ADDRESS: [REDACTED]

FILED
LIBERTY COUNTY, FLORIDA
2023 DEC 18 PM 3:04
DANIEL P. STANLEY
CLERK CIRCUIT COURT
BY [Signature]
D.C.

ARREST WARRANT

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO ALL AND SINGULAR SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

HAVING RECEIVED AND CONSIDERED THE SWORN AFFIDAVIT OF INSPECTOR JOHN TADLOCK, DATED THE 18 DAY OF December 2023, SAID AFFIDAVIT ALLEGING:

CHARGE 1:- Introduction of contraband via written communication (8 counts)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between March 12 and June 21, 2023, did then and there knowingly use four different communication devices to introduce written communication into a state correctional institution by sending text messages to a contraband cellular device that was illegally possessed by Inmate Tramell Jennings at the time of the communications. This incident occurred at Liberty Correctional Institution and is contrary to Florida Statute 944.47(1)(a)(1).

CHARGE 2:- Introduction of contraband (Cellular telephone) (1 count)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between March 12 and June 21, 2023, did then and there knowingly conspire and introduce three (3) contraband cellular telephones into Liberty Correctional Institution through unauthorized channels. This action is contrary to Florida Statute 944.47(1)(a)(6).

CHARGE 3:- Unlawful use of a two-way communication device (Cellular telephone) (4 counts)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between March 12 and June 21, 2023, did then and there knowingly use four (4) different communication devices to facilitate the commission of felony offenses. This action is contrary to Florida Statute 934.215.

THESE ARE THEREFORE TO COMMAND YOU TO FORTHWITH ARREST AND BRING THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT BEFORE ME TO BE DEALT WITH ACCORDING TO LAW.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL THIS 18 DAY OF December 2023, AT Liberty COUNTY, FLORIDA.

BAIL BOND IS FIXED AT \$ 2,500 PER COUNT
 BOND IS TO BE SET AT FIRST APPEARANCE

[Signature]

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE COURT